This sensitivity analyzes have been prepared on the basis that the amount of debt, the ratio of fixed-to-floating interest

rates and the proportion of financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constants as of June 30, 2021 and June

30, 2020.

Foreign currency risk –

The Group operates internationally and its exposure to exchange risk results from its operations carried out in currencies

other than its functional currency. The transactions of the Group are mainly settled in U.S. dollars, Brazilian reals and

soles. Although to a lesser extent, the Group also has operations in other currencies such as Chilean pesos. As a result,

the Group is exposed to the foreign exchange risk fluctuation.

Management assumes the risk of change with the product of operations; that is, it does not perform hedging operations

with derivative financial instruments to cover its exchange risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity in the results of the Group on June 30, 2021 and 2020 if the Brazilian reals

and Peruvian soles had revalued/devalued 10 percent with respect to US dollar.

Year Potential increase/decrease
Effect on profit before

income tax
  US$(000)

June 30, 2021 10% 13,687

-10% (13,687)

June 30, 2020 10% 21,106

-10% (21,106)

Changes risk in mineral prices –

The international tin price has a significant impact on the results of operations of the Group. These tin and gold prices

historically have fluctuated and are influenced by factors beyond the control. The Group manages its price risk primarily

through the use of sales commitments under customer contracts and underwriting derivative contracts for the metals it

markets.

The Group has price risk from its sales contracts established at provisional prices, subject to a future price in a given

month, based mainly on the average monthly price in the LME. To the extent that the final price is higher or lower